

No. 72344-8-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AARON SWANSON,

*Appellant/Cross-Respondent,*

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, SEATTLE CITY LIGHT,

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant.*

FILED  
May 22, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

Katrina R. Kelly, WSBA #28435  
Zahraa V. Wilkinson, WSBA #31606  
Assistant City Attorneys

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7097  
(206) 684-8200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Reply to Swanson’s Appeal .....	1
B. City of Seattle’s Cross-Appeal .....	3
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
A. Counter Statement of Issues Pertaining to Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....	3
B. Cross-Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....	5
C. Issues Pertaining to Cross-Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Nature of the Case .....	5
B. The Parties .....	6
C. Background.....	8
1. The Alcohol Incident .....	8
2. After Receiving Notice that His Apprenticeship Was Recommended to be Cancelled, Swanson Reports the Year-Old Alcohol Incident to City Light.....	9
3. Swanson Files a Complaint of Whistleblower Retaliation with the City of Seattle Mayor’s Office. ....	11
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
1. Administrative Hearing .....	12
a) The Parties Agree That the Seattle Municipal Code Is the Governing Law .....	12

b)	Scope of Hearing .....	13
c)	Evidence and Testimony Regarding the Seattle Times Comment.....	14
d)	ALJ’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Order .....	16
2.	Superior Court Judicial Review .....	18
a)	City Light, Swanson and Ron Allen All Petition for Judicial Review.....	18
b)	Order on Petition for Judicial Review .....	20
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S BRIEF .....	22
A.	Standard of Review.....	22
B.	Appellant Cannot Argue for the First Time on Appeal That the Seattle Whistleblower Protection Code Failed to Meet the Intent of RCW 42.41 .....	23
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied the Definition of Retaliation Set Forth in the Seattle Municipal Code, Overturning the ALJ’s Erroneous Application of the Definition of Retaliation Set Forth in State Statute .....	25
1.	The Seattle Municipal Code Met the Intent of RCW 42.41 Rendering the City of Seattle Exempt from the Statute’s Provisions .....	25
2.	Carbon Copy Definitions Are Not Required for the Seattle Municipal Code to Meet the Intent of RCW 42.41 .....	28
3.	The Parties Agreed the Seattle Municipal Code Governed and the ALJ Erred by Relying on RCW 42.41 .....	29

4.	The Definitions of Retaliation in SMC 4.20.800 et. seq. and RCW 42.41 Are Different, but Are Not Conflicting – the Seattle Municipal Code Does Not “Give Way” to RCW 42.41 .....	32
D.	Authorities Interpreting Hostile Work Environment Under the WLAD Have No Bearing on SMC Chapter 4.20 .....	33
1.	The Seattle Municipal Code’s Whistleblower Protection Ordinance Is Unrelated to Harassment Claims Under the Washington Law Against Discrimination .....	33
2.	Only Acts Occurring Within the Limitations Period may be Considered in Determining Whether Retaliation Occurred. ....	34
E.	Even Under the State Statute, the Retaliatory Act Must Be Performed by an Employee .....	36
V.	ATTORNEY FEES .....	37
VI.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL.....	38
A.	Grounds for Review.....	38
B.	Standard of Review.....	38
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Agency Record Was Sufficient to Support the ALJ’s Factual Finding and Conclusion That the Comment on the Seattle Times Website Amounted to Retaliation.....	39
1.	No Evidence Exists That Ron Allen Posted the Comment.....	41
2.	No Evidence Exists That Ron Allen Encouraged Anyone to Post the Comment.....	41
3.	No Evidence Exists That the Comment was Posted by a City Light Employee .....	42

4. Ron Allen Was Not Swanson’s Supervisor When the Seattle Times Comment Was Posted .....	46
5. Speculation Alone Is Insufficient to Meet the Substantial Evidence Standard .....	48
VII. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AMTRACK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	35, 36
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2005).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Becker v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 673, 821 P.2d 81 (1991).....	48
<i>Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960).....	32, 33
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....	24
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>City of Tacoma v. Franciscan Foundation</i> , 94 Wn. App. 663, 972 P.2d 566 (1999).....	32
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School District</i> , No. 10, 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	24, 26
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club of the University of Wash.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	35
<i>Hardcastle v. Greenwood Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 9 Wn. App. 884, 516 P.2d 228 (1973).....	37
<i>Keenan v. Allen</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26, 29

<i>Kittitas County v. Kittitas County Conservation</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013).....	39
<i>Ryan v. State Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012).....	22
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Security Department</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	39
<i>Timberlane Mobile Home Park v. Washington State Human Rights Commission</i> , 122 Wn. App. 896, 95 P.3d 1288 (2004).....	22
<i>Wilson v. City of Monroe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997).....	26, 28
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wn. App. 747, 292 P.3d 134 (2013).....	2, 20, 25, 27, 28
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Police and Fire Civil Service Commission</i> , 29 Wn. App. 756, 631 P.2d 400 (1981).....	29

**STATUTES**

RCW 34.05 .....	18
RCW 34.05.419. ....	12
RCW 34.05.526. ....	38
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	22, 38
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	22
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	39
RCW 41.42 .....	23
RCW 42.40 .....	29
RCW 42.41 et seq .....	passim
RCW 49.60 .....	34, 35

**COURT RULES**

RAP 9.7(c) ..... 5

**ORDINANCES**

SMC 4.20 ..... 28, 29, 33

SMC 4.20.800 et seq. .... passim

**MISCELLANEOUS**

APPENDIX ..... A1-A10
